

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC ELDRED, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INTERNET ARCHIVE,  
PRELINGER ARCHIVES, AND PROJECT GUTENBERG  
LITERARY ARCHIVE FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JASON SCHULTZ  
FISH & RICHARDSON, P.C.  
500 Arguello Street  
Suite 500  
Redwood City, CA 94063-5075  
(650) 839-5070

STEVEN M. HARRIS  
650 Townsend Street  
Suite 225  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
(415) 354-3920

DEIRDRE K. MULLIGAN\*  
MARK A. LEMLEY  
JENNIFER M. URBAN  
SAMUELSON LAW, TECHNOLOGY  
AND PUBLIC POLICY CLINIC  
BOALT HALL SCHOOL OF LAW  
392 Simon Hall  
University of California  
at Berkeley  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
(510) 642-0499

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

\* *Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	6
I. The Public Domain Is An Essential And Historical Part Of American Intellectual Property Law .....	6
II. The CTEA Prevents Works That Have Reached The End Of Their Proper Copyright Term From Entering The Public Domain .....	11
III. Digital Archives Breathe New Life Into The Public Domain .....	16
A. Digital Archives Allow Us To Preserve Our Cultural Heritage .....	16
1. Copyright Owners Fail To Preserve The Vast Majority Of Creative Works For Public Access .....	16
2. Digital Archives Preserve Copy- righted Works and Prevent Their Permanent Loss .....	19
B. Digital Archives Promote Full Public Access To Our Cultural Heritage .....	20

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Digital Archives Support Rich And Diverse Use Of Our Cultural Heritage .....	24
D. Digital Archives Extend Our Cultural Heritage .....	25
E. Digital Archives Make Preservation And Access More Economical .....	28
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997) .....	21
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	7
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ....	15, 17
<i>Feist Publ'ns v. Rural Tel. Ser. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....	6, 7
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) ....	7
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973) .....	8
<i>Graham v. John Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) ..	6, 7
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	6, 7
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954) .....	7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997) .....	21
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	4, 8
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990) .....	7
<i>Trademark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879) .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975) .....	8
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948) .....	8
<i>Washingtonian Publishing Co. v. Pearson</i> , 306 U.S. 30, 59 S. Ct. 397, 83 L. Ed. 470 (1939) .....	8
 <b>United States Constitution:</b>	
First Amendment .....	6, 15, 16
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 8 .....	6
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 106 .....	18
17 U.S.C. § 107 .....	6
Copyright Amendments Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-307, 106 Stat. 266 (June 26, 1992) .....	9
Copyright Term Extension Act of 1998 (CTEA), Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 .....	2
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 110 Stat. 56 (1996) .....	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
H.R Rep. No. 7083, pt. I (1907) .....	10
S. Rep. No. 6187, pt. I (1907) .....	10
<i>Academic Libraries in the United States: Fiscal Year 1998</i> , Tbl 5A .....	17
Adobe Systems Incorporated, <i>Adobe Acrobat Capture 3.0</i> , <a href="http://www.adobe.com/products/acrapture/fullfeature.html">http://www.adobe.com/products/ acrapture/fullfeature.html</a> .....	24
<i>American Library Annual and Book Trade Almanac for 1872-1957</i> .....	12
<i>Anne Of Green Gables - The Continuing Story at <a href="http://www.anne3.com">http://www.anne3.com</a></i> .....	28
Bibliotheca Alexandria's Digital Manuscripts Library digitizes manuscripts and rare books and makes them available on CDs, <a href="http://www.archive.org/news/bibalex_p_r.html">http://www.archive.org/ news/bibalex_p_r.html</a> .....	29
<i>The Bibliotheca Alexandrina: A Truly Digital Library for the 21st Century</i> , <a href="http://www.archive.org/news/bibalex_p_r.html">http://www.archive.org/ news/bibalex_p_r.html</a> .....	13
James H. Billington, Librarian of Congress, <i>Preface to Redefining Film Preservation: A National Plan: Recommendations of the Librarian of Congress in consultation with the National Film Preservation Board</i> (August, 1994), <a href="http://www.loc.gov/film/plan.html">http:// www.loc.gov/film/plan.html</a> .....	17, 20, 28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Books in Print Online</i> (“BIP”), at <a href="http://www.bowker.com">http://www.bowker.com</a> . . . . .	13, 16, 17
Peter Braestrup, <i>Big Story: How the American Press and Television Reported and Interpreted the Crisis of Tet 1968 in Vietnam and Washington</i> (1977) . . .	23
Carnegie Mellon University Million Book Project (creating an Internet collection of one million books) at <a href="http://zeeb.library.cmu.edu/Libraries/LIT/Projects/1MBooks.html">http://zeeb.library.cmu.edu/Libraries/LIT/Projects/1MBooks.html</a> . . . . .	12
<i>Copyright Term Extension Act: Hearings on H.R. 989 Before the Subcomm. On Courts and Intellectual Property of the House Comm. On the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 1st Sess.</i> 10 (1995) . . . . .	12
<i>Digital Libraries: Universal Access to Human Knowledge</i> 21 (2001), <a href="http://www.ccic.gov/pubs/pitac/pitac-dl-9feb01.pdf">http://www.ccic.gov/pubs/pitac/pitac-dl-9feb01.pdf</a> . . . . .	20
Verena Dobnik, “ <i>Lolita</i> ” causes a different kind of controversy, Associated Press, October 10, 1998, <a href="http://www.boston.com/news/daily/10/lolita.htm">http://www.boston.com/news/daily/10/lolita.htm</a> . . . . .	27
Robert J. Donovan and Ray Scherer, <i>Unsilent Revolution: Television News and American Public Life, 1948-1991</i> (1992), excerpted at <a href="http://www.mtr.org/seminars/satellite/civilrights/civil1.htm">http://www.mtr.org/seminars/satellite/civilrights/civil1.htm</a> . . . . .	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Roger Ebert, <i>It's A Wonderful Life</i> , The Chicago Sun-Times, <a href="http://www.suntimes.com/ebert/great_movies/wonderful_life.html">http://www.suntimes.com/ebert/great_movies/wonderful_life.html</a> . . . . .	13, 14
Allison Fass, <i>Online Archive for Coke Advertising</i> , N. Y. Times, December 10, 2001 . . . . .	25
David J. Garrow, <i>Protest at Selma: Martin Luther King, Jr. and the Voting Rights Act of 1965</i> (1978) . . . . .	23
Eric Goldscheider, <i>For a Dying Literature a Digital Savior</i> , N.Y. Times, May 6, 2002 . . . . .	13
<i>The Great Gatsby</i> by F. Scott Fitzgerald (1925) . . .	12
Amy Harmon, "Star Wars" Fan Films Come Tumbling Back to Earth, N. Y. Times, April 28, 2002 . . . . .	26
Kai-Lung Hui & Ivan P.L. Png, <i>On the Supply of Creative Work: Evidence from the Movies</i> , 92 Am. Econ. Rev. 217 (2002) . . . . .	18
Internet Archive, <a href="http://www.archive.org/about/index.html">http://www.archive.org/about/index.html</a> . . . . .	1
Denis S. Karjala, <i>The Term of Copyright, Growing Pains: Adapting Copyright for Education and Society</i> 7 (1997) . . . . .	27



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Anne R. Kenney, <i>Digital to Microfilm Conversion: A Demonstration Project, Final Report to the National Endowment for the Humanities</i> , Tbl 6, <a href="http://www.library.cornell.edu/preservation/publications.html">http://www.library.cornell.edu/preservation/publications.html</a> . . . . .	28
David Lange, <i>Recognizing the Public Domain</i> , 44 L. & Contemp. Probs. 147 (1981) . . . . .	25
Letter dated March 31, 1997, from Larry Urbanski, Chairman of the American Film Heritage Association, to Senator Strom Thurmond, opposing S. 505, <a href="http://www.law.asu.edu/HomePages/Karjala%20OpposingCopyright%20Extension/letters/AFH.html">http://www.law.asu.edu/HomePages/Karjala OpposingCopyright Extension/letters/AFH.html</a> . . . . .	15
Letter dated October 10, 2001, from David K. Allison, Chairman, Information Technology and Society, Smithsonian National Museum of American History, to Brewster Kahle, Founder, Internet Archive, <a href="http://www.archive.org/images/smithsonian50pct1.jpg">http://www.archive.org/images/smithsonian50pct1.jpg</a> . . . . .	23
Jessica Litman, <i>Digital Copyright</i> 77 (2001) . . . . .	5
Jessica Litman, <i>The Public Domain</i> , 39 Emory L.J. 965 (1990) . . . . .	25
Peter Lyman and Hal R. Varian, <i>How Much Information</i> , Executive Summary (2000), <a href="http://www.sims.berkeley.edu/how-much-info">http://www.sims.berkeley.edu/how-much-info</a> . . . . .	19
<i>The Magic Mountain</i> by Thomas Mann (1927) . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Gregory Maguire, <i>Confessions of an Ugly Stepsister</i> (2000) .....	27, 28
Gregory Maguire, <i>Wicked: The Life and Times of the Wicked Witch of the West</i> (1996) .....	27
National Center for Education Statistics, U.S. Department of Education, NCES 2001-307, <i>Public Libraries in the United States: Fiscal Year 1998,</i> Table 7 (2001) .....	20
Tyler T. Ochoa, <i>Patent and Copyright Term Extension and The Constitution: A Historical Perspective</i> , 49 J. Copyright Soc’y 19 (2002) .....	8
Panel on Digital Libraries, President’s Information Technology Advisory Committee (“PITAC”), <i>Digital Libraries: Universal Access to Human Knowledge</i> 21 (2001), <a href="http://www.ccic.gov/pubs/pitac/pitac-dl-9feb01.pdf">http://www.ccic.gov/pubs/ pitac/pitac-dl-9feb01.pdf</a> .....	21
Prelinger Archives, <a href="http://www.prelinger.com/prelarch.html">http://www.prelinger.com/ prelarch.html</a> .....	1
Press Release, Motion Picture Association of America, Valenti Warns The Dangers Of Internet Piracy Before Congressional Subcommittee (October 28, 1999), <a href="http://www.mpa.org/jack/99/99_10_28a.htm">http://www.mpa.org/jack/ 99/99_10_28a.htm</a> .....	3
<i>The Prophet</i> by Khalil Gibran (1923) .....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, <a href="http://www.gutenberg.net">http://www.gutenberg.net</a> .....	2
<i>Recent Derivative Works Based on Frances Hodgson Burnett's Classic The Secret Garden</i> (1911), <a href="http://www.law.asu.edu/HomePages/Karjala/OpposingCopyrightExtension/publicdomain/SecretGardenDWs.html">http:// www.law.asu.edu/HomePages/Karjala/ OpposingCopyrightExtension/publicdomain/ SecretGardenDWs.html</a> .....	27
Raj Reddy, <i>Infinite Memory and Bandwidth: Implications for Universal Access to Information</i> (April 6, 2001) <a href="http://www.cc.gatech.edu/external.affairs/anniversary/rajreddy.ppt">http://www.cc.gatech.edu/ external.affairs/anniversary/rajreddy.ppt</a> .....	3
Register of the Library of Congress, Register's Report, in 2 <i>Studies on Copyright</i> at 1251 (Arthur Fisher Memorial ed., June 1960) .....	9, 10
Barbara A. Ringer, Study No. 31: Renewal of Copyright, in 1 <i>Studies on Copyright</i> 513-514 (Arthur Fisher Memorial ed., June 1960) .....	10
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 502 (R. Rotunda & J. Nowack eds., 1987) .....	4, 5
Neil Strauss, <i>Spreading by the Web, Pop's Bootleg Remix</i> , N. Y. Times Online, May 5, 2002, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2002/05/09/arts/09MASH.html">http:// www.nytimes.com/2002/05/09/arts/09MASH. html</a> .....	26
Siva Vaidhyanathan, <i>Copyrights and Copywrongs: The Rise of Intellectual Property and How It Threatens Creativity</i> (2001) .....	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wind Done Gone Suit Settles</i> , Washington Post, May 9, 2001, <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/articles/A63137-2002May9.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/articles/A63137-2002May9.html</a> .....	27
<i>Winnie the Pooh</i> by A.A. Milne (1926) .....	12
